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Konstituierende Sitzung des Beirates des Open-Source-Projektes 
„PersoApp“ 

4. September 2013 in Berlin 

Agenda 
(Stand: 02.09.2013) 

 

Ort: Bundesministerium des Innern, Alt-Moabit 101D, Raum 1.071, 10559 Berlin 
Zeit: 12:30 bis 15:30 Uhr 

 

Mittwoch, 04.09.2013 

12:30-12:45 Begrüßung: Ministerialrat Achim Hildebrandt (BMI) – Referatsleiter Pass- und 
Ausweiswesen, Identifizierungssysteme 

12:45-13:00 Einführung in PersoApp & Beirat: Prof. Dr. Ahmad-Reza Sadeghi und Dr. Sven 
Wohlgemuth (TU Darmstadt/CASED) 

13:00-13:30 Vorstellung „PersoApp – Sichere und benutzerfreundliche Internet-
Anwendungen“: Prof. Dr. Ahmad-Reza Sadeghi und Dr. Sven Wohlgemuth (TU 
Darmstadt/CASED) 

13:30-13:45 Pause 

13:45-14:15 Vorstellung „PersoApp – Pre-Release und Open-Source-Software-Bibliothek“:  
Christian Bruntsch (AGETO Service GmbH) 

14:15-14:45 Vorstellung „PersoApp – Handlungsempfehlungen für eine sichere Integration 
der PersoApp-Open-Source-Software-Bibliothek“: Dr. Thorsten Henkel 
(Fraunhofer SIT) 

14:45-15:15 Erwartung der Beiratsmitglieder und Diskussion: Alle 

15:15-15:20 Wahl des Beiratsvorsitzenden 

15:20-15:30 Sonstiges 
 
 

Ausweisdokument 
 
Bitte denken Sie daran, ein gültiges Ausweisdokument für die Anmeldung vor Ort mitzuführen. 
Technische Geräte (Notebooks, Telefone) können ohne Einschränkung mitgeführt werden. 
 

Sprache 
 
Die Verhandlungssprache ist Deutsch. Eine Simultanübersetzung Deutsch-Englisch wird die Sitzung 
unterstützen. 
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Teilnehmer (in alphabetischer Reihenfolge) 
 
1) Ammar Alkassar, Sirrix AG security technologies, CEO; Vorstand im deutschen IT-

Sicherheitsverband TeleTrusT, Saarbrücken, Deutschland 
2) Christoph Bißantz, Deutsche Rentenversicherung, Datenstelle der Träger der Rentenversicherung 

(DSRV), Frankfurt/Main, Deutschland 
3) Christian Bruntsch, AGETO Service GmbH, Mitglied im Projekt Management Board PersoApp, 

Jena, Deutschland 
4) Dr. Titus Faupel, REWE Group, Referent Projekte & Strategie, Köln, Deutschland 
5) Dr. Stefan Fenz, SBA Research, Wien, Österreich 
6) Dr. Harald Fischer, Lohmann und Birkner Mobile Services GmbH, Geschäftsführung, Berlin und 

Freiburg i.Br., Deutschland 
7) Markus Golling, DATEV eG, Leiter Entwicklung Security Produkte, Nürnberg, Deutschland 
8) Olaf Götz, Bundesministerium des Innern, Referat IT 4 Pass- und Ausweiswesen, 

Identifizierungssysteme, Berlin, Deutschland 
9) Martin Gresser, Kreissparkasse Ludwigsburg, Direktor Organisation/IT und Elektronischer 

Vertrieb; stellvertretendes Vorstandsmitglied, Ludwigsburg, Deutschland 
10) André Gutwirth, AGETO Service GmbH, Projektleiter in PersoApp, Jena, Deutschland 
11) Dr. Thorsten Henkel, Fraunhofer-Institut für Sicherheit in der Informationstechnik (SIT), Mitglied im 

Projekt Management Board von PersoApp, Darmstadt, Deutschland 
12) Gerold Hübner, SAP AG, Chief Product Security Officer, Walldorf, Deutschland 
13) Dr. Detlef Hühnlein, ecsec GmbH, Geschäftsführung, Leiter Open eCard, Michelau, Deutschland 
14) Prof. Dr. Günter Karjoth, Hochschule Luzern, Departement Wirtschaft, Kompetenzzentrum 

Informationssicherheit, Luzern, Schweiz 
15) Dr. Stephan Klein, bremen online services GmbH & Co. KG, Geschäftsführer, Bremen, 

Deutschland 
16) Ralf Kleinfeld, Otto Group, Leiter IT Security und Netzwerk Infrastruktur, Hamburg, Deutschland 
17) Dr. Dennis Kügler, Bundesamt für Sicherheit in der Informationstechnik, Referatsleiter eID-

Technologien und Chipkarten, Bonn, Deutschland 
18) Prof. Dr. Marian Margraf, Hochschule Darmstadt, Theoretische Informatik, IT-Sicherheit, 

Grundlagen der Informatik, Darmstadt, Deutschland 
19) Charles-Henri Menseau, Agence National des Titres Sécurisés (ANTS), Project Manager eID 

Card – eServices, Charleville-Mézières, Frankreich 
20) Frank Milius, imc information multimedia communication AG, Vorstand, Saarbrücken, Deutschland 
21) Dr. Kim Nguyen, Bundesdruckerei GmbH, Geschäftsführung D-TRUST, Berlin, Deutschland 
22) Memiko Otsuki, National Institute of Informatics, Tokyo, Japan 
23) Martin Paljak, Estonian Information System’s Agency, Open Source CERT-EE, Tallinn, Estland 
24) Dr. Martin Reichenbach, Commerzbank AG, Informationssicherheitsbeauftragter, Leiter IT 

Security, Global IT Services, Frankfurt/Main, Deutschland 
25) Dr. Denis Royer, Otto Group, Infrastructure Architecture, Hamburg, Deutschland 
26) Markus Ruppert, KOBIL Systems GmbH, CTO, FlexSecure GmbH, Geschäftsführer, Worms, 

Deutschland bzw. Darmstadt, Deutschland 
27) Prof. Dr. Stefan Sackmann, Martin-Luther Universität Halle-Wittenberg, Professor für Betriebliches 

Informationsmanagement; Automatisierte Geschäftsprozesse; Automatisierung von Compliance 
und Risikomanagement, Halle, Deutschland 

28) Prof. Dr. Ahmad-Reza Sadeghi, TU Darmstadt/CASED, Konsortialleitung, Darmstadt, Deutschland 
29) Sascha Sauer, AGETO Service GmbH, Geschäftsführung, Jena, Deutschland 
30) Bernhard Schmid, Micronas GmbH, Manager IT Operations, Freiburg i.Br., Deutschland 
31) Dr. Matthias Schunter, Intel GmbH, Chief Technologist & Principal Investigator, Intel Collaborative 

Research Institute for Secure Computing (ICRI-SC), Darmstadt, Deutschland 
32) Dr. Harald Schöning, Software AG, Head of Research, Darmstadt, Deutschland 
33) Prof. Dr. Guido Schryen, Universität Regensburg, Institut für Wirtschaftsinformatik an der Fakultät 

für Wirtschaftswissenschaften, Regensburg, Deutschland 
34) Prof. Dr. Noboru Sonehara, National Institute of Informatics, Director of Information and Society 

Research Division, Dean of the Graduate University for Advanced Studies (SOKENDAI), Tokyo, 
Japan 

35) Dr. Stefan Weiss, Swiss Reinsurance Company Ltd., Global Data Protection Officer, Director 
Legal & Compliance, Zürich, Schweiz 
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36) Christian Welzel, Mitglied im Lenkungsausschuss von PersoApp, Fraunhofer-Institut für Offene 
Kommunikationssysteme (FOKUS), Berlin, Deutschland 

37) Rigo Wenning, W3C/ERCIM, W3C’s Legal Counseil and W3C Privacy Activity Lead, Sophia-
Antipolis, Frankreich 

38) Dr. Sven Wohlgemuth, TU Darmstadt/CASED, Konsortialleitung PersoApp, Darmstadt, 
Deutschland 

39) Klaus-Dieter Wolfenstetter, Deutsche Telekom AG, Projektfeldleiter der Deutsche Telekom 
Innovation Laboratories (T-Lab), Vorsitzender des BITKOM Fachausschusses Elektronische 
Identitäten (eID), Berlin, Deutschland 

40) Klaus Wolter, Bundesverwaltungsamt, Vergabestelle für Berechtigungszertifikate, Köln, 
Deutschland 

41) Prof. Dr. Alf Zugenmaier, Hochschule für Angewandte Wissenschaften München, Professor für 
Mobile Netze und Sicherheit, München, Deutschland 

42) Harald Zwingelberg, Unabhängiges Landeszentrum für Datenschutz Schleswig-Holstein, Kiel, 
Deutschland 
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Constitutive Meeting of the Advisory Board of the Open Source 
Project “PersoApp” 

September 4, 2013 in Berlin 

Agenda 
(Date: September 2, 2013) 

 

Venue: Federal Ministry of the Interior (BMI), Alt-Moabit 101D, Room 1.071, 10559 Berlin 
Time: 12h30 until 15h30 

 

Wednesday, September 4, 2013 

12:30-12:45 Welcome: Ministerialrat Achim Hildebrandt (BMI) – Head of Division Passports and 
Identity Documents, Identification Systems 

12:45-13:00 Introducing PersoApp & Advisory Board: Prof. Dr. Ahmad-Reza Sadeghi and Dr. 
Sven Wohlgemuth (TU Darmstadt/CASED) 

13:00-13:30 Introducing “PersoApp – Secure and User-Friendly Internet Applications”: Prof. 
Dr. Ahmad-Reza Sadeghi and Dr. Sven Wohlgemuth (TU Darmstadt/CASED) 

13:30-13:45 Break 

13:45-14:15 Introducing “PersoApp – Pre-Release and Open Source Software Library”:  
Christian Bruntsch (AGETO Service GmbH) 

14:15-14:45 Introducing “PersoApp – Guidelines for Secure Integration of the PersoApp 
Open Source Software Library”: Dr. Thorsten Henkel (Fraunhofer SIT) 

14:45-15:15 Expectations of Advisory Board Members & Discussion: Everyone 

15:15-15:20 Election of Chairman of the Advisory Board: Everyone 

15:20-15:30 Miscellaneous 
 

Identity Card 
 
Please take your passport with you for the access control at the entrance of the ministry. Technical 
devices (notebook, mobile phone) can be carried along without any restrictions. 
 

Language 
 
The negotiation language shall be German. A simultaneous translation for German-English will 
support this meeting. 
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Participants (in alphabetic order) 
 
1) Ammar Alkassar, Sirrix AG security technologies, CEO; Member of Executive Board of TeleTrusT 

– IT Security Association Germany, Saarbrucken, Germany 
2) Christoph Bißantz, Deutsche Rentenversicherung, German Statutory Pension Insurance Scheme, 

Frankfurt/Main, Germany 
3) Christian Bruntsch, AGETO Service GmbH, Member of Project Management Board PersoApp, 

Jena, Germany 
4) Dr. Titus Faupel, REWE Group, Projects & Strategy, Cologne, Germany 
5) Dr. Stefan Fenz, SBA Research, Vienna, Austria 
6) Dr. Harald Fischer, Lohmann und Birkner Mobile Services GmbH, CEO, Berlin and Freiburg i.Br., 

Germany 
7) Markus Golling, DATEV eG, Head of Development Security Products, Nuernberg, Deutschland 
8) Olaf Götz, Federal Ministry of the Interior, Department IT 4 Passport and Identity Documents; 

Identification Systems, Berlin, Germany 
9) Martin Gresser, Kreissparkasse Ludwigsburg, Director Organization/IT and Electronic Sales; 

Deputy Member of the Executive Board, Ludwigsburg, Germany 
10) André Gutwirth, AGETO Service GmbH, Project leader within PersoApp, Jena, Germany 
11) Dr. Thorsten Henkel, Fraunhofer-Institute for Security in the Information Technology (SIT), 

Member of Projekt Management Board PersoApp, Darmstadt, Germany 
12) Gerold Hübner, SAP AG, Chief Product Security Officer, Walldorf, Germany 
13) Dr. Detlef Hühnlein, ecsec GmbH, CEO, Head of Open eCard, Michelau, Germany 
14) Prof. Dr. Günter Karjoth, Lucerne University of Applied Sciences and Arts, Departement Economy, 

Competence Center Information Security, Lucerne, Switzerland 
15) Dr. Stephan Klein, bremen online services GmbH & Co. KG, CEO, Bremen, Germany 
16) Ralf Kleinfeld, Otto Group, Head of IT Security and Network Infrastructure, Hamburg, Germany 
17) Dr. Dennis Kügler, Federal Office for Information Security, Head of Division eID Technology and 

Smartcards, Bonn, Germany 
18) Prof. Dr. Marian Margraf, University of Applied Sciences Darmstadt, Theoretical Informatics, IT 

Security, and Foundations of Informatics, Darmstadt, Germany 
19) Charles-Henri Menseau, Agence National des Titres Sécurisés (ANTS), Project Manager eID 

Card – eServices, Charleville-Mézières, France 
20) Frank Milius, imc information multimedia communication AG, Member of the Board, Saarbrucken, 

Germany 
21) Dr. Kim Nguyen, Bundesdruckerei GmbH, CEO D-TRUST, Berlin, Germany 
22) Memiko Otsuki, National Institute of Informatics, Tokyo, Japan 
23) Martin Paljak, Estonian Information System’s Agency, Open Source CERT-EE, Tallinn, Estonia 
24) Dr. Martin Reichenbach, Commerzbank AG, Head of IT Security, Global IT Services, 

Frankfurt/Main, Germany 
25) Dr. Denis Royer, Otto Group, Infrastructure Architecture, Hamburg, Germany 
26) Markus Ruppert, KOBIL Systems GmbH, CTO, FlexSecure GmbH, CEO, Worms/Darmstadt, 

Germany 
27) Prof. Dr. Stefan Sackmann, Martin-Luther Universität Halle-Wittenberg, Professor for Information 

Science and Management, Halle, Germany 
28) Prof. Dr. Ahmad-Reza Sadeghi, TU Darmstadt/CASED, Head of Consortium PersoApp, 

Darmstadt, Germany 
29) Sascha Sauer, AGETO Service GmbH, CEO, Jena, Germany 
30) Bernhard Schmid, Micronas GmbH, Manager IT Operations, Freiburg i.Br., Germany 
31) Dr. Matthias Schunter, Intel GmbH, Chief Technologist & Principal Investigator, Intel Collaborative 

Research Institute for Secure Computing (ICRI-SC), Darmstadt, Germany 
32) Dr. Harald Schöning, Software AG, Head of Research, Darmstadt, Germany 
33) Prof. Dr. Guido Schryen, Universität Regensburg, Professor Management Information Systems, 

Regensburg, Germany 
34) Prof. Dr. Noboru Sonehara, National Institute of Informatics, Director of Information and Society 

Research Division, Dean of the Graduate University for Advanced Studies (SOKENDAI), Tokyo, 
Japan 

35) Dr. Stefan Weiss, Swiss Reinsurance Company Ltd., Global Data Protection Officer, Director 
Legal & Compliance, Zurich, Switzerland 
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36) Christian Welzel, Member of Steering Committee of PersoApp, Fraunhofer Institute for Opne 
Communication Systems (FOKUS), Berlin, Germany 

37) Rigo Wenning, W3C/ERCIM, W3C’s Legal Counseil and W3C Privacy Activity Lead, Sophia-
Antipolis, France 

38) Dr. Sven Wohlgemuth, TU Darmstadt/CASED, Head of Consortium PersoApp, Darmstadt, 
Germany 

39) Klaus-Dieter Wolfenstetter, Deutsche Telekom AG, Project Manager at Deutsche Telekom 
Innovation Laboratories (T-Lab), Chairman of BITKOM Expert Committee Electronic Identities 
(eID), Berlin, Germany 

40) Klaus Wolter, The Federal Office of Administration, Issuing Body for Authorization Certificates, 
Cologne, Germany 

41) Prof. Dr. Alf Zugenmaier, University of Applied Sciences Munich, Professor for Mobile Networks 
and Security, Munich, Germany 

42) Harald Zwingelberg, Unabhängiges Landeszentrum für Datenschutz Schleswig-Holstein, Kiel, 
Germany 

 


